
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOL YES 

AS PASSED BY THE 

Ninety-seventh Legislature 

OF THE 

ST ATE OF MAINE 

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance 
with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10. of the Revised 
Statutes of 1954. 

KENNEBEC JOURNAL 
AUGUSTA, MAINE 

1955 



RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature 

1955 



PAYMENT OF CERTAIN PAUPER CLAIMS 

RESOLVES, 1955 

Chapter 151 

1065 

CHAP. 153 

RESOVE, in Favor of Francis Coyne of Westbrook for Damage by Escapees 
from Reformatory for Men. 

Francis Coyne; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, ap­
priated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund the sum of $75 to 
be paid to Francis Coyne, of ·Westbrook, as a full and final settlement of his 
claim against the State, for damage done by two escapees from the Reformatory 
for Men, on April 2I, I954 to a I937 Chevrolet sedan owned by Mr. Coyne. 

Effective August 20, 1955 

Chapter 152 

RESOL VE, to Reimburse Roscoe Morse of Rockland for Damage by Escaped 
Prisoner of State Prison. 

Roscoe Morse; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appro­
priated from the general fund of the State the sum of $IOO to be paidto Roscoe 
Morse, of Rockland, as a full and final settlement of his claim against the State, 
for damage done to his I953 vViIIys, by another car the operator of which was an 
escaped prisoner of the Maine State Prison. 

Effective August 20, 1955 

Chapter 153 

RESOL VE, Providing for the Payment of Certain Pauper Claims. 

Claims, appropriation and payment of. Resolved: That there be, and hereby 
is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund, to be paid 
to the cities, towns, counties and persons hereinafter named, the sums set op­
posite their respective names, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of $12,-
070.66, being a full and final settlement of all claims against the State of Maine, 
as follows: 

Town of Benton, for support of Arthur LaMorte and family, paupers $ I7549 

Town of Chapman, for aid to Rena Mathews, a minor child 128.91 

Town of Dexter, for aid to Guy M. Lancaster 32I.51 

Town of Dyer Brook, for aid to the Frank Knockwood family, Indian 525.00 

Gardner Funeral Service, l\IIachias, Maine, for funeral expenses of 
vVilliam Powell 208.00 

Town of Lincoln, for aid to Mrs. Donald Davis and children, welfare 
case 
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